from either a visual or mechanical inspection will need to be repaired and 
proof of repair submitted to Us before that item will be covered. 

HEATING, VENTILATION AND COOLING 
SYSTEMS; WATER HEATER 
Seller coverage (optional):  Coverage is limited to one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) aggregate for all heating and air related 
claims and five hundred dollars ($500) aggregate for all water heater 
related claims during the seller Agreement period.  
Buyer coverage:  See HVAC and Water Heater Coverage Limits tables.  

Heating and Cooling Units

[...]

Coverage on ice maker repairs or replacements is limited to two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250) per Agreement period. Coverage on sealed 
system (compressor, condenser coil, evaporator coil) is limited to six 
hundred dollars ($600) per Agreement period. Coverage on refrigerator 
replacement is limited to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 
per Agreement period.  
Refrigerators located in the attached garage, must be “garage ready” to be 
eligible for coverage. 
NOT COVERED:  Ice crushers, beverage dispensers and associated 
parts; handles and knobs; door seals/gaskets; interior thermal shells or

[...]

consequential damages due to failure of HVAC system up to five hundred 
dollars ($500) per Agreement period; haul away up to one hundred 
dollars ($100) per Agreement period; and disposal up to two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250) per Agreement period.  
Coverage is limited to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
aggregate for Enhanced HVAC Plus coverages during the Agreement 
period.  

Limited Roof Leak Repair 
COVERED:  Repairs of leaks that occur in the roof over the occupied living 
area of the main dwelling (excluding garage), provided the leaks are the result

[...]

event will Our liability exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) per 
covered item (unless otherwise stated in the Heating, Ventilation and 
Cooling System; Water Heater section, Covered Systems and 
Appliances section, or Optional Coverages section) or fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) aggregate during the Agreement period. 
This Agreement contains the entire Agreement and understanding among 
the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes 
all prior and contemporaneous Agreements, understandings, inducements